
Page 1 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew's Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP 

Date: Monday 13 March 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 

 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements  5 mins 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Housing Consultations - Housing Strategy and Allocations 
Policy 
 
Wiltshire Council has launched consultation on the Wiltshire 
Housing Strategy 2017-22 and proposed changes to the 
Housing Allocations Policy.  Please see the link below. 
 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/housing/ 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

4   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 January 
2017. 
 

 

5   Police Update (Pages 11 - 16) 10 mins 

 An update from Inspector Nick Mawson – Wiltshire Police. 
 
To include Councillor initiative for Wiltshire Police Crime 
Reduction. 
 

 

6   Local Youth Network (Pages 17 - 26) 15 mins 

 Wellington Heroes. 
 

 

7   Local Highways Investment Fund (Pages 27 - 60) 10 mins 

 To agree a proposed road resurfacing and maintenance 
programme with a list of proposed local schemes for 2017/18. 
 

 

http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/portal/housing/


Page 4 

 

8   Recycle for Wiltshire Tidworth Community Area Project - Final 
Summary  

5 mins 

 Jessica Thimbleby - Wiltshire Wildlife Trust. 
 

 

9   Cyber Crime  20 mins 

 Sergeant Paul Harvey – Wiltshire Police. 
 

 

10   Area Board Grant Review - Home Start Kennet  
 

15 mins 

11   Updates From Tidworth Community Area Partnership  10 mins 

  Economic & Built Environment Group 
 

 Neighbourhood Tasking Group 
 

 Health & Wellbeing Group including Older Person & Carers 
Champion 

 

 

12   Community Engagement Manager update  10 mins 

 Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager. 
 

 

13   Community Area Transport Group update (Pages 61 - 70) 5 mins 

 Cllr Mark Connolly. 
 

 

14   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, 
TCAP and other Partners (Pages 71 - 72) 

15 mins 

 To receive any updates. 
 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting   

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on 
Wednesday 17 May at Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall. 
 

 

16   Close   

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 5 

 

 
 





Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Wellington Academy, Tidworth, SP11 9RR 

Date:  16 January 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Chairman), Cllr Charles Howard and Cllr Mark Connolly 
(Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager (CEM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council – Keith Cockerton 
Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council – Nigel Braybrook 
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy- Irvine 
Everleigh Parish Council – Kim Wheeler-Mellows 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Fittleton Parish Council – Sheila Symes & Alan Wood  
Netheravon Parish Council – D.Austin 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones, Brian Pratt & Sue Fell 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson 
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – District Commander Louis Minchella 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Paul Kelly 
Wellington Academy – Mike Milner 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Tesco Food Share - Laura Kitchener-Pain 
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever   
Wellington Heroes – Christopher Smith                                     
 
Total in attendance: 43 

Page 2



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Announcements and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted: 
 

 The launch of the Tidworth Family Orchestra. 
 

 Rural Crime Partnership. 
 

 A303 – Proposed highways project. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Denis Bottomley – Everleigh Parish 
Council, Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire Council and David Wildman – Chamber 
of Commerce. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14 November 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5   Police Update and PCC - Precept Consultation 

 The written update from Inspector Nick Mawson was noted. 
 
Wendy Loades – Trading Standards advised the meeting that there had been 
reports of a Loan Shark operating in the Tidworth community area. 
 
Short film outlining the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s priorities 
and precept proposals for 2017/18. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Nick Mawson and Wendy Loades for their 
updates. 

Page 3



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

6   Fire & Rescue Update 

 The written report from District Commander Louis Minchella was noted. 
 
C
[...]
free. 
  

 Supported referral on for other relevant services. 
 
 
How can Warm and Safe Wiltshire help 
 

 Practical advice – setting heating controls, managing damp, 
understanding your energy bill. 

 

 Advice on improvements that will save money and make patients homes 
warmer. 

 

 Identifying issues and finding solutions to high energy bills. 
 

 Support in accessing discounted or free; boiler/boiler repair, insulation 
and essential maintenance for vulnerable customers. 

 

 Energy debt support and income maximisation. 
 

 Energy switching support. 
 

 Financial maximisation, support with accessing grants.  
 

 Referrals for other support. 
 
The Chairman thanked Philip Morris for his presentation. 
 

9   Recycle for Wiltshire Tidworth Community Area Project - update 

 Jessica Thimbleby - Wiltshire Wildlife Trust gave a brief update on the Recycle 
for Wiltshire Tidworth Community Area Project which aimed to educate and 
encourage school children and communities throughout Wiltshire  
to reduce, reuse and recycle more of their household rubbish.    
 
Points made included: 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

 That the project had been ongoing since April 2016. 
 

 Had held a litter related quiz. 
 

 Had held a local litter campaign. 
 

 Had been promoting Freecycle. 
 
The Chairman thanked Jessica Thimbleby for her update. 
 

10   Updates From Tidworth Community Area Partnership 

 Economic & Built Environment Group  
 

 That the group had last met on the 1 December 2016. 
 

 That the old Tidworth NAAFI site was to be re-developed as a Sydehams 
builders merchants. 
 

 That David Wildman was to step down as Chairman, and that a volunteer 
was needed to fill this important position. 

 

 Next meeting 9 March 2017. 
 

 
Neighbourhood Tasking – Cllr Chris Williams 
 

 Incidents of hare coursing being investigated by NPT. 
 

 Incidents of Anti Social Behaviour around shops in Ludgershall being 
investigated by NPT. 
 

 NPT patrols around military quarters over the Christmas/New Year period 
to discourage house break ins. 

 
 
Health & Wellbeing Group Group – Reia Jones 
 

 That missed GP appointments were still an ongoing issue. A new text 
appointment service was being looked at, this enabled a person to cancel 
an appointment via a text message to their surgery. 

 

 That no dentists in the Tidworth/Andover area were taking on NHS 
patients. 
 

 That the next meeting would be held during January 2017. 
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 
Older Person & Carers Champion – Tony Pickernell 
 

 That the Schools Christmas concert had been a great success, with 
around 700 children attending. 

 

 That the Wiltshire Council Older Persons Champions were due to meet 
on the 25 January. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Our Community Matters Event Review and Community Events for 2017 

 Marc Read – Community Engagement Manager gave a short presentation on  the 
Tidworth ‘Our Community Matters’ event which was held on the 9 November 2016 
at Wellington Academy, Tidworth. Over 100 members of the public and partner 
agencies attended and participated in the event. 
 
A short film was then shown, highlighting community priorities. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area Board adopts the priorities identified by the ‘Our 
Community Matters’ event and works to facilitate local action to 
tackle those priorities. 

 

 That the Area Board requests the Local Youth Network, the Health 
and Wellbeing Group and the Community Area Transport Group 
(and any other local task groups established by the Board) to adopt 
and take forward the priorities identified in the relevant theme areas. 
 

 That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement Manager 
to work with key partners, agencies and community groups to 
coordinate action around the priorities identified. 

 

 That the Board considers whether it wishes to champion a particular 
theme or priority and to earmark fu
[...]
 for Wellington Academy Mosaic.  
The application meets grant criteria 2016/17 
 

14   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other 
Partners 

 NHS Wiltshire 
 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Healthwatch Wiltshire  
 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Tidworth Town Council – Hump Jones 
 

 That the Tidworth Christmas events had been well received. 
 
 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
 

 That Ludgershall Town Council and 26 Engineering Regiment were 
working together on an old peoples project. 

 

 That Ludgershall Town Council were looking to start running youth 
activities from the youth club. 

 

 That the Ludgershall Christmas events had been well received. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

Everleigh Parish Council  
 
The written report was noted. 
 
 
Tidworth Garrison – Col Paul Kelly 
 

 That the Tidworth Garrison would suffer minimal cuts in the recently 
announced Army 20-20 review. 

 

 That the TCAP Co-ordinator post was now funded for the next 12 months, 
a big thanks to the Parish Councils for their help in this matter. 
 
 

Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council 
 

 That the recent village community event had been well attended, with 
many new faces coming along. 
 

 
Fittleton Parish Council – Alan Wood 
 

 Village Spring clean on Saturday 11 March 2017. 
 

 That over £200 had been raised for the village defibrillator fund. 
 
 
Tesco Community – Laura Kitchener-Pain 
 

 That various in-store community work had been carried out over the 
Christmas period, benefitting both older peoples and youth groups. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

15   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 13 March 
at the Garrison Theatre, Tidworth. 
 

16   Close 
 

Page 10



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

            
            
          
 
 
 
 

1. East Community Policing Team 
 

Sector Head:    Inspector Nick M
[...]
ferent 
activities as they can, so we show them videos on YouTube 
(www.youtube.com/peopleareawesome) to give them inspiration on the 
activities they can do. We wouldn’t advise they do all of them, but our aim 
is to ignite the spark in their brain to answer the question 

“Before I die, what do I want to do?” 

Page 26



24.01.17 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Tidworth Area Board 
 
DATE 
 
 

 
Subject:  Area Board Highways Information  
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Philip Whitehead – Highways and Transport  
  
Key Decision: No 
 

  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The local highway network is vital to providing connectivity for businesses and 
communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the 
economic development of the county. Wiltshire Council recognises the importance of 
maintaining and managing its highway network effectively.  
 

The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ is addressing the long standing 
under investment in highways maintenance, which has been a problem nationally for 
many years.  
 
The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by Wiltshire Council has 
already seen a substantial improvement in the condition of the county’s road network, 
with a 30% reduction in the carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of 
the investment.  
 
Information has been prepared for each Area Board (see Appendix 1) showing the 
schemes completed in recent years, and a summary of road condition information. 
 
An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 has been developed (see 
Appendix 2). The list includes the substantial resurfacing work on the A338 at the 
Collingbournes.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



24.01.17 

 
Proposals 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) It is noted that good progress has been made on implementing the ‘Local 

Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’, and there has been a substantial 
improvement in road conditions in Wiltshire.  

 
(ii) The list of proposed are reviewed and any amendments or potential future sites 

for treatment are forwarded to the Highways Asset Management Team for 
further investigation. 

 

 

 
Reason for Proposals 
 
The highway network forms the Council’s largest asset, and it is important that it is 
maintained in the most cost-effective way in order to show value for money. This 
includes the use of asset management and whole life costing approaches to inform 
investment decisions. 
 
Asset management principles have been applied for many years in Wiltshire to ensure 
appropriate investment with longer term planning. The list of proposed sites for 
treatment in 2017/18 should further improve the condition of the Council’s roads.  
 
 

 

 
Parvis Khansari 
Associate Director Highways and Transport 
 

Page 28



24.01.17 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Tidworth Area Board 
 
DATE 
 

 
Subject:  Area Board Highways Information 
 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Philip Whitehead – Highways and Transport 
  
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide an update on progress on the ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 

– 2020’, and to consider future road resurfacing sites.  
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The highways service supports three priorities of the Council’s Business Plan: 
 

 Outcome 2 – People in Wiltshire work together to solve problems locally 
and participate in decisions that affect them 

 Outcome 3 – People in Wiltshire have a high quality environment 

 Outcome 6 – People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe 
 
Background 
 
3. The local highway network is vital in providing connectivity for businesses and 

communities; effective maintenance to ensure its availability is essential to the 
economic development of the county. Wiltshire Council recognises the 
importance of maintaining and managing its highway network effectively.  

 
4. The highway network in Wiltshire comprises 4,400 kilometres of road, 3.9 million 

square metres of footway, 981 bridges and over 50,000 street lights and 
illuminated signs. The replacement value of the assets is over £5 billion, and it 
would cost over £330 million to resurface all of the Council’s roads. 

 
5. The condition of the county’s roads is important to the public. This is 

demonstrated by the results of the Council’s People’s Voice and the National 
Highways and Transportation (NHT) surveys, which indicate low levels of public 
satisfaction with road conditions nationally.  
 

6. In October 2013 Cabinet agreed to increase highway maintenance funding to 
£21 million for six years. This was subsequently included in the Council’s future 
budget, and forms the basis of the ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 
2020’. The increased investment in highways maintenance has enabled a large 

Page 29



24.01.17 

number of schemes to be progressed to improve the condition of the network 
and its infrastructure. 
 

7. The Council has applied the principles of asset management to the maintenance 
of the highway network, which involves taking into account the lifecycle of the 
assets and monitoring performance of the intervention and investment 
strategies. The Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy were reviewed 
by the Environment Select Committee in October 2015 and subsequently 
adopted by Cabinet. 

 

Main Considerations for the Council 
 
 Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020 
 
8. The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ is addressing the long 

standing under investment in highways maintenance and consequent backlog, 
which has been a problem nationally for many years. The proposed significant 
investment of £21 million annually for six years by this Council is delivering 
substantial improvements in the condition of the highway network in Wiltshire. 

 
9. A range of investment options was initially considered, which ranged from 

spending the minimum necessary to keep road conditions unchanged to t
[...]
Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ has provided the 

opportunity to address the long standing under investment in highways 
maintenance, which has been a problem nationally for many years. The 
significant investment of £21 million annually by Wiltshire Council is seeing a 
substantial improvement in the condition of the highways network. 

 
48. Good progress has been made in delivering the programme of highway 

maintenance and has included the involvement of the Area Boards to help set 
local priorities. It is intended that this process should continue in future years. 
 

Parvis Khansari 
Associate Director Highways and Transport 
 
 
Report Author: 
Peter Binley 
Head of Highways Asset Management and Commissioning 
January 2017 

Page 35



24.01.17 

 
 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
 None 
 
Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Local Highways Information 

Appendix 2 – Proposed priority surfacing sites for 2017/18 
  
 

Page 36



Pewsey

Amesbury

Devizes

Warminster

MarlboroughCalne

South West Wiltshire

Tidworth

Malmesbury

Chippenham

Southern Wiltshire

Melksham

Corsham

Westbury

Royal Wootton Bassett 
and Cricklade

Trowbridge

Bradford on Avon

Salisbury

© Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100049050

Tidworth Area Board 
Highway Information

°
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100049050

Page 37



Tidworth Area Board Highway Information 

1 
 

Tidworth Area Board Highway Information 
Introduction 

This document summarises highway information for your area board. It lists the 
recent highway and related work carried out by Wiltshire Council, including the road 
resurfacing carried out during the first two years of the ‘Local Highways Investment 
Fund 2014 – 2020’, and includes other information which should be of interest.  

Further information on the Council’s activities is available at the website 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk. If you wish
[...]
with the Tidworth link road 
opening later this year.  This also 
means Ludgershall Road, 
Collingbourne Ducis and 
Ludgershall Road, Tidworth will 
also need to be reviewed. 
 

MA 

P
age 8

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

P
age 68



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

MA to investigate if any funds, 
in addition to NEQ s106 are 
available locally for this. 
 

b)  JSA – Our Coomunity Matters 
Workshop. 

The top 3 priorities from the workshap were: 
 

1.    Road Improvements – 84.71% 
2.    Speeding & Road Safety – 67.06% 
3.    Highway Infrastructure – 55.29% 

 

The group noted the three 
priorities agreed at the JSA to be 
considered when allocating funds. 
 

 

7. AOB 

a)  

PK raised the issue of the lack of white lines and “cats eyes” on 
the Bulford ranges road.  AC to speak to Amesbury AB to try 
and raise the issue with highways as this Group had already 
raised this issue without success due to a lack of funding being 
available. HJ also stated that this should be a higher priority 
with 4000 personnel and dependents coming to the area soon 
who do not know the dangers of this road. 
 
Update: Work is programmed to take place at end of March – 
note a full road closure will be instigated to enable work. 
 

AOB – Bulford ranges road white 
lining and other works to be 
undertaken between 25 and 31 
March. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GR 

  
AC raised issue of vehicles parking on the pavement outside 
the Queen’s Head, Ludgershall.  

GR to advise if this parking is 
legal. 
 

GR 

  
Endford PC Raised issue  Coombe Lane sign that Balfour 
Beatty lost.  

Group decided to fund this due to 
the loss. 
 
Up to £500 for a replacement 
sign. 
 

GR 

P
age 9

N
O

T
 F

O
R

 P
U

B
LIC

A
T

IO
N

P
age 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION / NOTES LOG 
 

 

Tidworth Community Area Transport Group  

 

Highways Officer – Gareth Rogers 

 

 

1. Environmental & Community  Implications 
1.1. Environmental
[...]
ates 2017 
 

 

 Saturday 13th May: Walk the Parish Boundary, from 9am until 1230pm. This 
walk is about 8 and a half miles long and was last held in 2015 with great 
success; it is a really enjoyable way to promote both community spirit and 
fitness.   

 

 Saturday 15th July: Summer Party, at the Everleigh Playground, from 4pm. 
 

 

Signed: Denis Bottomley, Chairman Everleigh Parish Council 

Date:   2nd March 2017 
      

Page 71

Agenda Item 14




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Police Update
	Councillor Led Initiative - Wiltshire Police

	6 Local Youth Network
	scoring shee final (SalamanderProject.)
	scoring sheet final (tidworth group girls)
	TWAHeroes Handout

	7 Local Highways Investment Fund
	APPENDIX 1 - Tidworth Area Board Highway Information
	TidworthFrontCover
	Tidworth Area Board Highways Information Pack 2016 Draft
	Parishes in the community area are:
	Network statistics in your area
	Major maintenance completed since 2014
	Action definitions

	Appendix A
	Tidworth Information Pack Appendix B
	Tidworth


	APPENDIX 2 - Tidworth

	13 Community Area Transport Group update
	Minutes
	3 Note Tracker

	14 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners



Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD
Place: Tidworth Garrison Theatre, St Andrew's Road, Tidworth, SP9 7EP
Date: 13 March 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail)
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’'s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), Clir Christopher Williams (Chairman) and
Clir Charles Howard

Wiltshire Council Officers
Marc Read — Community Engagement Manager (CEM)
Kevin Fielding — Democratic Services Officer

Town and Parish Councillors

Collingbourne Kingston Parish Council — Nigel Braybrook

Enford Parish Council — Anthony D’arcy- Irvine

Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White, Janet White & Karen Allingham
Netheravon Parish Council — John Tigae

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones, Brian Pratt & Sue Fell

Partners

Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service — Rob Guy

Tidworth Garrison — Col Paul Kelly

Tidworth Community Area Partnership — Tony Pickernell & Reia Jones

Tesco Food Share - Laura Kitchener-Pain

Wellington Heroes — Chris Smith, Kylie O’keefe, Holly Bushell & Nicola Ansell
Lovell Partnerships — John Leary & Dawn Harrison

Total in attendance: 46
Page 1 of 7


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.

1

Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Tidworth Area Board.
The following Chairman’s Announcement was noted:

e Wiltshire Consultations — Housing Strategy and Allocations.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Denis Bottomley — Everleigh Parish
Council, Alan Woods — Fittleton Parish Council and Ann Birch — Tidworth Town
Council.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes

Decision

e The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 16 January 2017 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Police Update

The written update from Sgt Mark Andrews was noted.
The Chairman thanked Sgt Mark Andrews for his update.
Councillor Led Initiative — ClIr Chris Williams

Decision

Wiltshire Police awarded £62.10 for three crime reduction signs in the
Ludgershall Woods area.

Local Youth Network

Nicola Ansell& Holly Bushell - Wellington Heroes advised that a Youth
Conference was to be held on Wednesday 5 April at the Wellington Academy,

Page 2 of 7




all were welcome to attend this event.

The Area Board was asked to consider two applications for youth funding
following recommendations from the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management
Group.

Decision
T2a awarded £656.26 for Tidworth Girls Group.

Decision
Dorset & Wilts Fire & Rescue awarded £5,000 for Tidworth Salamander
Project .

The Chairman thanked Nicola & Holly for their update.

Local Highways Investment Fund

Peter Binley - Head of Highways Asset Management, Wiltshire Council outlined
the report contained in the agenda pack.

Points made included:

e The local highway network was vital to providing connectivity for
businesses and communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its
availability was essential to the economic development of the county.
Wiltshire Council recognised the importance of maintaining and managing
its highway network effectively.

e The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 — 2020’ was addressing the
long standing under investment in highways maintenance, which had
been a problem nationally for many years.

e The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by
Wiltshire Council had already seen a substantial improvement in the
condition of the county’s road network, with a 30% reduction in the
carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of the investment.

e An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 had been
developed ( Appendix 2, Page 59 of the agenda pack).

Decision
e That the Tidworth Area Board agreed and noted the list of priority
sites for treatment in 2017/18 ( Appendix 2, Page 59 of the agenda
pack).

It was noted that various concerns were raised re the standard of pot hole

Page 3 of 7




patching, raised iron work and road edging carried out by Wiltshire Council in
the community area.

Recycle for Wiltshire Tidworth Community Area Project - Final Summary

Jessica Thimbleby - Wiltshire Wildlife Trust gave a brief update on the Recycle
for Wiltshire Tidworth Community Area Project which aimed to educate and
encourage school children and communities throughout Wiltshire to reduce,
reuse and recycle more of their household rubbish.
Points made included:

e That the project had been ongoing since April 2016.

e That the recent workshops had been very well received.

The Chairman thanked Jessica Thimbleby for her update.

Cyber Crime

This item was deferred to a future meeting due to other Police commitments.

10

Area Board Grant Review - Home Start Kennet

Dawn Wilson gave a short feedback update on the Area Board grant that Home
Start Kennet had received from the Tidworth Area Board for a first aid parents
workshop.

Points made included:

e That seven families had attended the course, and had found it very
beneficial.

e That Home Start Kennet had been working with families with young
children in crisis for 30 years.

e Thank you to the Area Board for funding the course.

The Chairman thanked Dawn Wilson for her update.

11

Updates From Tidworth Community Area Partnership

Economic & Built Environment Group

e That the group had now been put on hold.

Page 4 of 7




Neighbourhood Tasking — Clir Chris Williams
e That the group were due to meet on Tuesday 14 March at the Memorial
Hall, Ludgershall.
Health & Wellbeing Group Group — Reia Jones

e Discussions ongoing with South West Ambulance Service re the number
of ambulances failing to attend the Chutes area.

e Concerns re the lack of NHS dentists in the Tidworth/Andover area.

e Thank you to the Area Board for the recent grant for a defibrillator at the
Tidworth Community Centre.

e That the next meeting would be held during April 2017.

Older Person & Carers Champion — Tony Pickernell
e Currently looking at issues re wheelie bins left by the refuse collectors,
blocking pavements after being emptied. This had become an issue for
mobility scooter users.

e That First Responders were still being sought to cover the Tidworth and
Ludgershall areas.

e That a child poverty meeting was to be held on Tuesday 14 March.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

12

Community Engagement Manager update

Marc Read — Community Engagement Manager.

Great British Spring Clean

Well done to all, most parishes were involved. It was felt that it would be good to
have regular litter picks, to build on the successes of Clean for the Queen and
the Great British Spring Clean.

The successes of other projects, including SpeedWatch, Men’s Shed, Mosiac
Project, Dementia Action Alliance, Salamander Project and Street Pastors.

The Chairman thanked Marc Read for his update.

Page 5 of 7




13 Community Area Transport Group update
Cllir Mark Connolly outlined two schemes from the CATG notes dated 27
February 20167that required Area Board approval to fund or approve:
Decision
Freight Strategy - Agreed same two priorities as last eyar. The Butt Street,
Ludgershall scheme, now a high priority with the Tidworth link road
opening later this year. This also means Ludgershall Road, Collingbourne
Ducis and Ludgershall Road, Tidworth would also need to be reviewed.
Decision
Endford PC Raised issue Coombe Lane sign that Balfour Beatty lost. Up to
£500 to be allocated for a replacement sign.
It was also noted that Wiltshire had assigned a pot of £50,000 for all 18 Area
Boards to fund footpath improvement schemes.
The Chairman thanked Clir Connolly for his update.

14 Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Army, NHS, TCAP and other

Partners

Tidworth Town Council — Humph Jones
e That an Easter Egg Hunt was planned.

e That a Summer Festival event was planned for Saturday 22 July 2017.

Ludgershall Town Council — Owen White

e Thanks to the Area Board for the litter picking equipment, and to the
volunteers who joined in the Ludgershall litter pick.

e That the Future Community building had been refurbished and is being
used by Lovell Partnership as their main office for the Army Basing
programme build.

Everleigh Parish Council

The written report was noted.

Page 6 of 7




Enford Parish Council

e Thanks to the Area Board for resolving the road sign issue.

e Thanks to Clir Charles Howard for his hard work as ward Councillor.
Lovell Partnerships
Representatives of the Lovell Partnerships introduced themselves. As providers
of MOD service family accommodation, they would aim to have a representative

at all future Area Board meetings.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

15 Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Wednesday 17
May at the Garrison Theatre, Tidworth.

16 Close

In closing the Chairman thanked Cllr Charles Howard who was retiring from
local government. The Chairman highlighted Clir Howard’s hard work as both
local and Unitary Councillor.

Page 7 of 7




